PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Timothy THORPE	04/08/2013
Armando VILLARREAL	04/02/2013
Courtney Frances HALEY	04/08/2013
Denis Pierre MAURIN	04/02/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HCT ASIA LTD.
Street Address:	11 Duddell Street, Dina House (Building)
Internal Address:	Unit 202, 2nd Floor
City:	Central
State/Country:	HONG KONG

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13840775

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6106407835

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2159814000

Email: rizzosd@pepperlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Pepper Hamilton LLP
Address Line 1: 400 Berwyn Park
Address Line 2: 899 Cassatt Road

Address Line 4: Berwyn, PENNSYLVANIA 19312

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	132577.00101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Samantha Rizzo
Signature:	/Samantha Rizzo/

502371309 REEL: 030542 FRAME: 0938

OP \$40.00 13840775

Date:	06/04/2013
Total Attachments: 6 source=101ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=101ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=101ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif source=101ExecutedAssignment#page4.tif source=101ExecutedAssignment#page5.tif source=101ExecutedAssignment#page6.tif	· · ·

DOCKET NO.: 132577.00101 PATENT
Joint Inventors

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we <u>Timothy THORPE</u> of 734 19th Street, Santa Monica, California 90402; <u>Armando VILLARREAL</u> of 12512 Indianapolis Street, Los Angeles, California 90066; <u>Courtney Frances HALEY</u> of P.O. Box 266 McIntosh, Florida 32664; and <u>Denis Pierre MAURIN</u> of 2440 S. Barrington Avenue, No. 107, Los Angeles, California 90064 hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNORS, are the joint inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent to the United States, identified as Application No. 13/840,775 filed March 15, 2013, entitled APPLICATOR DEVICE OR DISPENSER WITH STONE TIP, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/766,645 filed February 19, 2013; and

WHEREAS, HCT Asia Ltd., hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, of 11 Duddell Street, Dina House (Building) Unit 202, 2nd Floor, Central, Hong Kong, a Company incorporated under the 'Companies Ordinance' Cap 32 in Hong Kong, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application, and to any patent application(s) corresponding thereto, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and intending to be legally bound hereby, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all corresponding patent application(s), and continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said corresponding application(s), and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, including the full right to sue for and collect damages for past violations of provisional rights having arisen from any publication of said application or any continuations, divisions, or renewals of or substitutes for said application. We further assign to and authorize said ASSIGNEE to file in our names corresponding patent applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application, said corresponding patent applications (s) and said Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and each of us agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said

application, said corresponding patent application(s) and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said ASSIGNEE, as ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

AND this Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original of this Assignment. Additionally, we hereby authorize our attorneys to collect the signature pages of each executed counterpart and to attach those signature pages to a single copy of this instrument, which single copy and attached signature pages together shall constitute an original of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands.

- 3 -

DOCKET NO.: 132577.00101

PATENT REEL: 030542 FRAME: 0942

PATENT

DOCKET NO.: 132577.00101	- 4 -	PATENT Joint Inventors
DATE: 4/2/2013	Armando VIL	LARREAL
STATE OF		
STATE OF) SS.)	
OnState of personally known to me (or proved whose name is subscribed to this Ashis/her authorized capacity and that entity upon behalf of which he/she a	to me on the basis of sati ssignment, who acknowled to by his/her signature on	isfactory evidence) to be the person edged having executed the same in this Assignment, the person or the
WITNESS my hand and offi	icial seal.	
	Notary Public	

DOCKET NO.: 132577.00101	· - 5 -	PATENT Joint Inventors
DATE: 4.8.13	Courtney Fran	nces HALEY
STATE OF		
On	roved to me on the basi this Assignment, who and that by his/her signal/she acted, executed this	s of satisfactory evidence) to be the acknowledged having executed the ture on this Assignment, the person
·	Notary Public	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

DOCKET NO.: 132577.00101	- 6 -	PATENT Joint Inventors
DATE: 4/2/2013	Denis Pierre MAU	PRIN
STATE OF)) SS.)	
OnState of personally known to me (or proved to whose name is subscribed to this Ashis/her authorized capacity and that entity upon behalf of which he/she active with the subscribed to the subscribed	there personally o me on the basis of satisfacts ignment, who acknowledge by his/her signature on this eted, executed this Assignment.	ed having executed the same in Assignment, the person or the
	Notary Public	

PATENT REEL: 030542 FRAME: 0945

RECORDED: 06/04/2013